RESOLUTION NO. 2016-230

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS FOR POLICE MOTORCYCLE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek has been receiving motorcycle repair and maintenance services from its vehicle maintenance contractor, First Vehicle Services; and

WHEREAS, First Vehicle Services is no longer providing a certified Harley Davidson technician to repair and maintain the City's police motorcycles; and

WHEREAS, First Vehicle Services is sending out the City's police motorcycles to local dealers for repair and maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Springs previously provided police motorcycle repair and maintenance services to the City of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek seeks an alternative in the event that certain motorcycle repair and maintenance services are unavailable or cannot be completed in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Springs is willing to provide the aforementioned services to the City of Coconut Creek again; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the City of Coral Springs for Police Motorcycle Repair and Maintenance Services.

1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the City of Coral Springs for Police Motorcycle Repair and Maintenance Services.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the City of Coral Springs.

<u>Section 3:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2016.

Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Belvedere _____ Rydell _____ Sarbone _____ Tooley _____ Welch